International Journal of Recent Development in Engineering and Technology
Website: www.ijrdet.com (ISSN 2347-6435(Online) Volume 15, Issue 01, January 2026)
778
Design and Implementation of a Full-Stack Open Source Agro-
Tech Platform for Sustainable Crop Production and Market
Integration in Tropical West Africa
Peter T. Hule1, Jeremiah T. Wosu (Ph.D, MNSE)2
1Dept. of Computer Engineering, Federal Polytechnic, Wannune, Benue State Nigeria

TABLE I:
HARDWARE COMPONENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS
Component Function Specification / Model Key Feature
ESP32 Main sensing node 240 MHz dual-core, Wi-
Fi & BLE
Low-power, high-speed MCU
DHT11 Sensor Temperature &
humidity sensing
0–50°C, 20–80% RH Digital signal output
Capacitive Soil Moisture
Sensor
Soil condition
monitoring
3.3–5V, analog output Corrosion resistant
Raspberry Pi 4 Edge gateway 1.5 GHz quad-core, 4GB
RAM
Local processing and caching
Power Supply (Solar +
Battery)
Energy source 5V/2A USB + 12V panel Energy sustainability
International Journal of Recent Development in Engineering and Technology
Website: www.ijrdet.com (ISSN 2347-6435(Online) Volume 15, Issue 01, January 2026)
782
The system’s software stack followed the Model–
View–Controller (MVC) architecture, ensuring
modularity and ease of maintenance [15]. The backend
(Controller and Model) was implemented using Django, a
high-level Python framework suitable for RESTful API
design. PostgreSQL was used for structured data storage,
while InfluxDB handled time-series sensor data. The
frontend (View) was developed using ReactJS, providing
farmers and agricultural officers with real-time dashboards
for visualizing environmental and storage parameters [16].
Data were transmitted between the IoT nodes, backend
server, and frontend interface using RESTful APIs with
JSON payloads. Authentication and authorization were
implemented through JWT tokens to enhance data security
and integrity. A cloud deployment was established on
AWS IoT Core, integrating the MQTT broker for large-
scale device management [17]. The system also
incorporated Node-RED for visual flow programming and
simplified data routing between the IoT gateway and the
backend [18].
TABLE II:
SOFTWARE TOOLS AND FUNCTIONS
Tool /
Framework
Layer Functionality
Django Backend REST API
creation,
database
management
PostgreSQL Database Data storage
ReactJS Frontend Interactive UI
Node-Red Integration
Layer
Real time data
routing
AWS IoT
Core
Cloud
Service
MQTT broker
and device
registry
Python
(Pandas,
Flask)
Analytics Data cleaning
and analytics
module
C. Data Acquisition and Processing Workflow
The system’s data workflow consisted of five stages: